

No. 20-1008

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL G. VOGT,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER

JENNIFER DICKEY
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	3
A. Rule 23 Bars Certification Of Classes With Inter-Class Conflicts.....	3
B. The Intra-Class Conflict Should Have Precluded Class Certification Here.....	5
II. This Court Should Grant Plenary Review, Or, Alternatively, Hold The Case For <i>TransUnion</i>	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Products Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	3, 4
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	1, 11
<i>General Telephone Co. of Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	7
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	5
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	4, 5
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	2
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	8
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	11, 12
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	3
-------------------------------	---

3 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class
Actions* § 7:31 Westlaw (5th ed.,
database updated Dec. 2020).....4
